£1 Billion Facility
Outstanding: €327.2 million
Outstanding: £228.7 million

AP WIP Domestic Investments II,
LLC

AP Wireless Mezzanine Facility
Outstanding: $75.0 million

AP WIP Holdings, LLC

AP Wireless Senior Secured Facility
Outstanding: $102.6 million

94.4%

(LP)

(GP)

2026 Convertible Senior Notes
Outstanding: $264.5 million

RADI Total Debt(1) $1,605.6

RADI Total Cash(2) $880.1

RADI Total Net Debt $725.5

RADI Net Leverage (on Annualized In-Place Rents) 6.2x

AP WIP ArcCo Investments, LLC

€750 million Facility
Outstanding: €225 million

RADI Net Debt as of 12/31/21 (Pro Forma for ArcCo Financing)

Description of Financing

Net Debt as of December 31, 2021
(Pro Forma for ArcCo Debt Financing)

Radius Global Infrastructure 12

Financial Position Overview
(AP Wireless)

As of December 31, 2021 Pro Forma as of 12/31/21 + ArcCo Draw

AP Wireless
Leverage
Covenant Currency Maturity FX

Cash
Interest

Local
Amount USD Amount Leverage

Local
Amount USD Amount

Pro Forma
Leverage

Domestic Senior 7.6x USD Oct-23 1.00 4.25% $102.6 $102.6 5.4x $102.6 $102.6 5.4x
Domestic Junior 13.0x USD Apr-23 1.00 6.00% $75.0 $75.0 9.5x $75.0 $75.0 9.5x
Total Domestic $177.6 $177.6

International Senior Series 1 and 2 EUR Oct-27 1.14 3.93% €155.0 $176.3 €155.0 $176.3
International Senior Series 1 and 2 GBP Oct-27 1.35 4.52% £140.0 $189.5 £140.0 $189.5
International Senior Series 3 EUR Aug-30 1.14 2.97% €75.0 $85.3 €75.0 $85.3
International Senior Series 3 GBP Aug-30 1.35 3.74% £55.0 $74.4 £55.0 $74.4
International Senior Series 4 EUR Oct-31 1.14 2.84% €97.2 $110.5 €97.2 $110.5
International Senior Series 4 GBP Oct-31 1.35 3.78% £33.7 $45.6 £33.7 $45.6
Pro Forma International Debt 9.0x $681.6 6.8x $681.6 6.6x

ArcCo Senior Facility 9.5x EUR Jan-30 1.14 3.21% €225.0 $257.5 6.1x
AP Wireless Global HoldCo Junior 12.0x EUR Nov-28 1.14 4.05% €148.7 $169.1 6.8x €148.7 $169.1 8.1x
Total Global Debt $169.1 $426.6

Global Installments(1) $57.8 $55.3
Total AP Wireless Debt $1,086.1 $1,341.1

Cash $229.4 $327.3
Total AP Wireless Net Debt $856.7 $1,013.8

Annualized In-Place Rents as of 12/31/2021 $117.9 $117.9
Net Leverage on Annualized In-Place Rents @ AP Wireless 7.3x 8.6x
Weighted Average Term (Years) 6.3 6.7
Blended All-In Cash Interest Rate 4.02% 3.86%

1. Cost of installment leverage is factored into purchase price and return analysis. As of December 31, 2021, AP Wireless had $2.5 million of mortgages, which were repaid in connection with the ArcCo Financing issued in January 2022.

[…]

by Currency(4)

Weighted-Average Remaining
Property Life Term (in Years)(3)

Approximately 78% of the portfolio has CPI-based (or equivalent) or OMV-based(2) escalators as of 12/31/21

(2)

Radius Global Infrastructure 17

Debt Maturities
(as of 12/31/2021, Pro Forma for ArcCo Financing)

Note: does not include installment obligations at AP Wireless of $55.3 million as of December 31, 2021. See slide 12 for additional detail.

No material refinancing due prior to 2023; weighted average term of 6.3 years

$258

$103

$75

$265

$366

$169
$160

$258

$156

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

$350

$400

$450

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Domestic Dom. Jr. RADI Convert IWIP (Series 1&2) APW Holdco IWIP (Series 3) ArcCo IWIP (Series 4)

Net Debt as of December 31, 2021 for Radius Global Infrastructure, Inc. (“Radius”)
(Pro Forma for ArcCo Financing in January 2022)

Radius Global Infrastructure 18

Financial
Position
Overview

As of December 31, 2021 Pro Forma for ArcCo Financing in January 2022

Radius and OpCo, LLC Leverage
Covenant Currency Maturity FX

Cash
Interest Local Amount USD Amount Leverage Local Amount

USD
Amount

Pro Forma
Leverage

Convertible Senior Notes USD Sep-26 1.00 2.50% $264.5 $264.5 $264.5 $264.5
Cash at RADI/OpCo $402.8 $552.8
Total RADI/OpCo Net Debt ($138.3) ($288.3)

Consolidated Radius
Consolidated Global Debt at RADI $1,350.6 $1,605.6
Consolidated Cash at RADI $632.2 $880.1
Consolidated Net Debt at RADI $718.4 $725.5
Net Leverage on Annualized In-Place Rents 6.1x 6.2x
Weighted Average Term (Years) 6.0 6.3
Blended All-In Cash Interest Rate 3.55% 3.50%

AP Wireless
Domestic Senior 7.6x USD Oct-23 1.00 4.25% $102.6 $102.6 5.4x $102.6 $102.6 5.4x
Domestic Junior 13.0x USD Apr-23 1.00 6.00% $75.0 $75.0 9.5x $75.0 $75.0 9.5x
Total Domestic $177.6 $177.6
International Senior Series 1 and 2 EUR Oct-27 1.14 3.93% €155.0 $176.3 €155.0 $176.3
International Senior Series 1 and 2 GBP Oct-27 1.35 4.52% £140.0 $189.5 £140.0 $189.5
International Senior Series 3 EUR Aug-30 1.14 2.97% €75.0 $85.3 €75.0 $85.3
International Senior Series 3 GBP Aug-30 1.35 3.74% £55.0 $74.4 £55.0 $74.4
International Senior Series 4 EUR Oct-31 1.14 2.84% €97.2 $110.5 €97.2 $110.5
International Senior Series 4 GBP Oct-31 1.35 3.78% £33.7 $45.6 £33.7 $45.6
International Debt 9.0x $681.6 6.8x $681.6 6.6x
ArcCo Senior Facility 9.5x EUR Jan-30 1.14 3.21% €225.0 $257.5 6.1x
APWireless Global HoldCo Junior 12.0x EUR Nov-28 1.14 4.05% €148.7 $169.1 6.8x €148.7 $169.1 8.1x
Total Global Debt $169.1 $426.6
Global Installments(1) $57.8 $55.3
Total AP Wireless Debt $1,086.1 $1,341.1
Cash $229.4 $327.3
Total AP Wireless Net Debt $856.7 $1,013.8
Annualized In-Place Rents as of 12/31/2021 $117.9 $117.9
Net Leverage on Annualized In-Place Rents @ AP Wireless 7.3x 8.6x
Weighted Average Term (Years) 6.3 6.7
Blended All-In Cash Interest Rate 4.02% 3.86%

Pro Forma Highlights

 Total consolidated debt
outstanding as of
12/31/2021 by currency:

▶ ~51% EUR
▶ ~29% USD
▶ ~20% GBP

 100% of outstanding
institutional debt is fixed-
rate or capped at a
weighted average cash